## **RESOLUTION NO. 1299**

## A RESOLUTION REDUCING STREET TREE FEES FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has assumed the responsibility of purchasing, planting and maintaining street trees for new development; and

**WHEREAS**, a street tree fee of \$500.00 was previously adopted by the City Council on May 16, 2018 which became effective on July 1, 2018.

WHEREAS, fees are meant to cover the costs of providing services to the public for which fees are charged and are not meant to generate excess income for the City above the cost of providing the requested service; and

**WHEREAS,** it has been determined that the street tree fee that became effective on July 1, 2018 was too high and needed to be reduced; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council determined that the reduced fee to be charged is reasonable to cover the costs to purchase and plant tree, including City staff time for maintenance and administration.

**NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Canby as follows:

1. The City of Canby Master Fee Schedule shall be amended to include the following:

## **CANBY PUBLIC WORKS FEES:**

Street Tree Fees for New Development

\$250 per tree, incl. planting & 1-year maintenance

This resolution shall take effect on October 17, 2018 and be retroactive back to July 1, 2018.

ADOPTED this 17<sup>th</sup> day of October 2018 by the Canby City Council.

Brian Hodson Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer

City Recorder Resolution 1299

Page 1 of 1